NORTH SOUND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATION, LLC (NORTH SOUND BH-ASO) CONTRACT AMENDMENT #10

CONTRACT #NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-COMPASS HEALTH-ICCN-19-23

Based on the Agreement of the parties to the above-referenced Contract between the North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization, LLC (North Sound BH-ASO) and Compass Health (Provider) dated March 26, 2019, (as amended by North Sound BH-ASO and Provider dated Sept 19, 2022, collectively the "Contract") is hereby amended as follows:

The purpose of this amendment is to add the Whatcom County School Districts School Based Services Statement of Work.

1. Add Exhibit B – Whatcom County School District School based services SOW

ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

THIS AMENDMENT IS EXECUTED BY THE PERSONS SIGNING BELOW, WHO WARRANT THAT THEY HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THIS AMENDMENT.

THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE OF FINAL SIGNATURE BY THE PARTIES.

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO, LLC

COMPASS HEALTH

Joe Valentine
Executive Director

Date

Tom Sebastian CEO

Date

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Service Organization

Trauma Informed Counselling Services to Children and Youth in Whatcom County School Districts and Bellingham School District Statement of Work

<u>Purpose</u>

To ensure that trauma-informed counseling services are available to children and youth attending Whatcom County school districts serving communities with demonstrated financial need.

<u>Services</u>

Trauma-informed counseling services broadly construed.

Priority Populations

Students in need of behavioral health supports attending schools that are eligible for highpoverty allocations from the learning assistance program.

Program Staffing

Appropriately credentialed behavioral health professionals with training in trauma-informed care.

Reporting

Quarterly updates with the following information:

- School Name
- School District
- County
- Description of the process used to verify that providers are appropriately credentialed behavioral health professionals